provided that they pay one hundred percent (100%) of either the single or
family premium.

24.2 Health Insurance 

A. Single Coverage: For full-time teachers and for part-time teachers
employed for a .5 position of greater, the District will pay up to a
maximum amount of seven hundred fifty-six dollars ($756.00) per month
of the single premium and the employee will pay the remainder of the
balance.

B. Family Coverage: For full-time teachers and for part-time teachers
employed for a .5 position or greater, the District will pay up to a maximum
amount of one thousand two hundred eighty-six dollars and forty-six cents

[...]

($1,286.46) per month of the family premium and the employee will pay
the remaining amount over the District maximum.

C. For full-time teachers and for part-time teachers employed for a .5 position
or greater, the District will pay up to a maximum amount of one thousand
five hundred twenty-two dollars ($1,522.00) per month of the family
premium, for those employees who are both eligible for a district
contribution towards family premium.  Employees must be legally married
to each other.  The employees will pay the remaining amount over the
District maximum.

[...]

and plan, the District will make an annual contribution to an HRA for the
employee as follows:

1. If an employee elects single coverage, the District will contribute
seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) annually in January;

2. If an employee elects family coverage, the District will contribute one
thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) annually in January;

27

3. If an employee separates employment before the HRA trust has been
open for one (1) year, their HRA balance will be forfeited.

E. Health Care Savings Account (HAS) Contribution
For those employees hired and working who are eligible for a District

[...]

health plan, the district will make an annual contribution to an HAS for the
employee as follows:

1. If an employee elects single coverage, the district will contribute
seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) annually in January.

2. If an employee elects family coverage, the District will contribute
on thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) annually in January.

3. Employees enrolled in a qualified high deductible health plan can
also contribute pre-tax contributions toward their HSA.

F. Part-time teachers employed for less than a .5 position shall not be eligible
for a District contribution toward health insurance premiums, whether

[...]

the health/hospitalization premium shall continue to receive that same
contribution during the term of this contract.

24.3 Dental Insurance 

The District will pay up to fifty dollars and zero cents ($50.00) toward the 
premium for single coverage and one hundred fifteen dollars and zero cents 
($115.00) toward the premium for family coverage for all full-time teachers and 
eligible part-time teachers employed in a .5 position or greater.   

24.4 Term Life Insurance 

The District will sponsor a group term life insurance policy for teachers.  
Teachers who elect coverage within the first thirty (30) days of being hired will

[...]

staff may schedule up to one (1) day per cycle for use of pre-school 
planning time by committees. 

C. The maximum daily   for a secondary teacher shall be equivalent to five
(5) teaching periods in a seven (7) or eight (8) period day, not to exceed
three hundred fifteen (315) minutes per day, passing time included; the
student load for a teacher in that case shall not exceed the maximum
number of one hundred sixty (160) students except for teachers of
performing music groups and physical education classes. An acceptable

[...]

The recommended average number of pupils per day for a
secondary teacher of performing music groups is one hundred eighty
(180). Teachers may be assigned six (6) teaching periods per day by
mutual consent between the teacher and the District; the student load for a
teacher in that case shall not exceed one hundred ninety-two (192)
students. The maximum daily teaching time for secondary vocational
teachers shall be five (5) teaching periods and the teacher shall have one
hundred (100) minutes of preparation time. Teachers may be assigned
additional student contact time (except as provided in Article 33, Section

[...]

Teachers who travel between buildings will be reimbursed according to 
Article 21 of the Master Contract. 

46.12 Building Level Leadership: 

ABE teachers selected to perform building level leadership duties in building, 
curricular, and departmental areas will receive a stipend of one thousand two 
hundred dollars ($1,200) per year, provided that they work the entire school year.  
The stipend will be paid in the last paycheck of the school year.  

46.13 Sub Pay: 

ABE teachers subbing for another ABE teacher will be paid at their regular 
hourly rate of pay. 

46.14 ABE Lane Placement and Lane Change